408 Written Answers

1V, Establishment of Piggery Productior Units,

1

2. Assistance for health cover :

3. Subsidy for feed

4_ Subsidy on Insurance

Assistance From WHO to Provide Safe Drinking Water to Problem Villages

2137. SHRI G, VIJAYA RAMA
RAO : Will the Minister of WORKS
AND HOUSING be pleased to state whether there is any proposal to get assistance from voluntary organisations like WHO to provide safe drinking water to the problem villages in the country ?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRI ABDUL GHAFOOR):
WHO is not a voluatary organisation but an United Nation agency, It provides assistants to the Government of India for support activities in the areca of water supply and sanitation/during International Drinking Water Supply and Sanitation Decade such as training, consulancy, Research and supply of equipment,
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The size of the unit are 3.5 sows (_and 1 boar for every 5 units of sows)

Rs. 1,00 lakh for 5 years per districy having 500 units.

Subsidy for feed for nourisbing sows, breeding boar and piglets is also provided.

The premium rate agreed to between the State Governments and insurance companies operating therein, To be shared as indicated above,

Rlood Assistance to Karnataka

2138, SHRI NARSINGRAO SURYA.
WANSHI : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND RURAL DE-
VELOPMENT be pileased to state ;

(a) whether Government of Karnataka presented a memorandum op 8
March, 1985 to the Centre for assistance in respect of flood damages in Karnataka during 1984; and

(b) if so, the details thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE
AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRI
BUTA SINGH) : (a) and (b). Yes,
Sir, The Government of Karpataka have submitted memorandum on 8th March, 1985 seceking Central assistance of Rs 37372 lakhs for relief in the areas affected due to floods during 1984, as per details given below ;—

(i) Repairs and restoration of public properties in all the affected Districts,

Rs. 371,655 lakhs,

(if) Assistance for repairs and reconstruction of private preperties (damaged houses in the affected Districts),

Total

Rs, 2.065 lakhs,

Rs, 373,720 lakhs,

Clarifications have been sought from the State Government. Their reply is

awaited,

